



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M)220/2021 Complainant/ Appellant :Hara Kanta Borah

Respondent :SPIO, Office of the Addl. Director General of

Police, Ulubari, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 22/10/2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 22/10/2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Hara Kanta Borah is present. He has filed his RTI application before the PIO of the Office of Addl. Director General of Police (Communication) Assam on 4.11.2019 seeking some information in respect of A.P.R.O T & W Fund. On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority of the Office of the Director General of Police, Ulubari Guwahati on 1.10.2020 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 6.7.2021 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ashwini Narzari, Supdt. of Police (Commn) Assam, APRO and he is accompanied by Shri Chittaranjan Ojah, Supdt. of Police (Commn), APRO.
- 3. The SPIO cum Supdt. of Police (Commn) of the Office of Spl. Director General of Police(Commn), Assam has submitted a written statement dated 22.10.2021 wherein it is mentioned that they could not provide information relating to 5 points of the RTI petition i.e., Point No. 9,18,22,23,26.
- 4. The petitioner intimated that he does not require information from point no. 9, hence only four points are remaining.
- 5. Out of four, the SPIO mentioned that the petitioner was allowed to inspect the documents and information from 2011 onwards was given to him relating to point no. 22. On the information relating to point no. 23, the SPIO mentioned that the CID report are not available with them so they could not provide the copy.
- 6. In light of it, the Commission directs the SPIO to search once again and intimate the petitioner accordingly within 15 days from the date of receipt of this letter.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Additional Director General of Police (Communication), Ulubari, Guwahati for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Police (Communication), APRO, HQ, Ulubari, Guwahati for information.
- 3. The petitioner Harakanta Borah, Lokabondhu Nagar, H. No. 147, Kahilipara, Guwahati for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission